
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD PWYLLGOR 

C Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu  
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX 
Dolen gyswllt: Jess Daniel - Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ac Ymgysylltu  
(07385401877)  

 
Bydd cyfarfod hybrid o'r  Pwyllgor Cynllunio a Datblygu yn cael ei gynnal ar DYDD IAU, 
17EG AWST, 2023 am 3.00 PM. 
 
Bwriedir i’r cyfarfod yma gael ei weddarlledu’n fyw, mae rhagor o fanylion am hyn yma 
 
MAE MODD I AELODAU NAD YDYN NHW’N AELODAU O’R PWYLLGOR AC AELODAU 
O'R CYHOEDD OFYN I ANNERCH Y PWYLLGOR YN YSTOD Y CYFARFOD SY'N 
YMWNEUD Â'R MATER SYDD WEDI'I NODI. RYDYN NI'N GOFYN EICH BOD CHI'N RHOI 
GWYBOD AM EICH BWRIAD I SIARAD DRWY E-BOSTIO 
GWASANAETHAUCYNLLUNIO@RCTCBC.GOV.UK ERBYN 5PM AR DYDD MAWRTH, 
15 AWST 2023, GAN NODI A FYDDWCH CHI'N SIARAD YN GYMRAEG NEU'N 
SAESNEG.  
MAE'N BOSIB BYDD TREFN YR AGENDA'N NEWID ER MWYN HWYLUSO BUSNES Y 
PWYLLGOR. 

 
AGENDA Tudalennau 

 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol â'r 
Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

 

   

2. DEDDF HAWLIAU DYNOL 1998 A PHENDERFYNIADAU RHEOLI 
DATBLYGU  

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:Planningservices@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


 Nodi y dylai Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor, wrth benderfynu materion rheoli 
datblygu ger eu bron, roi sylw i'r Cynllun Datblygu ac, i'r graddau y bo 
hynny yn berthnasol, i unrhyw ystyriaethau perthnasol eraill. Rhaid i 
Aelodau, wrth ddod i benderfyniadau, sicrhau nad ydyn nhw'n 
gweithredu mewn modd sy'n anghyson â'r Conf
[...]
: 22/0734/10             (JE) 
APPLICANT: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
DEVELOPMENT: Extension of existing brick/ block traditional build 

changing rooms. (Bat and Bird survey received 
07/11/22)(Bat Activity Survey Received 14/07/23) 

LOCATION: PENYRENGLYN CHANGING ROOMS, BAGLAN 
STREET, TREHERBERT, TREORCHY, CF42 5AW 

DATE REGISTERED: 14/07/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Treherbert 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
REASONS: The proposal is considered to provide an enhanced sporting facility 
in the local community and would not result in any adverse impact upon the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area or the amenities of 
surrounding residents. As such, the application is considered to comply with 
the relevant policies of the Local Development Plan (Policies AW5, AW6 and 
AW10). 

 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• The application has been submitted by the Council involving land owned by 
the Council, where the Council’s interest is of more than a minor nature. 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of an extension to the existing 
changing rooms at Penyrenglyn Changing Rooms, Baglan Street, Treherbert. The 
proposed extension would be located on the north west side elevation of the existing 
building and would measure a width of 11.7 metres by a depth of 7 metres. The 
proposed extension would have a dual pitched roof design with gable end on its side 
elevation measuring a maximum height of 4.8 metres to match the existing building.  
 
The proposed addition would be finished in face brickwork, steel roof tiles and Kirncroft 
security doors to match the existing structure.  
 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 5



The application is supported by: 

• Bat and Bird Survey 

• Bat Activity Survey  
 

SITE APPRAISAL 
 
The application site is an irregular shaped parcel of land located to the west of Baglan 
Street, Treherbert that contains a long established sports pitch and associated 
changing fa
[...]
 plans and documents 
and to clearly define the scope of the permission. 
 

3. The premises shall only be used as a regulated children’s home and for no 
other purpose; including any other purpose in Class C2 of the Schedule to 
the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987 or in any 
provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and 
re-enacting that Order. When the use hereby approved ceases, the premise 
shall revert back to its original Class C3 use.  
 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and highway safety in 
accordance with Policies AW5 and AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local 
Development Plan. 
 

4. Within 2 months of the date of this decision, a scheme for biodiversity 
enhancement shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: Future Wales requires all development to maintain and enhance 
biodiversity.  

 
 

 

Tudalen 87



tudalen wag



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/1378/15             (MF) 
APPLICANT: Cenin Renewables Ltd 
DEVELOPMENT: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref. 

15/1635/10 - to extend time limit for commencement of 
development by one year (Drainage Briefing Note 
10/02/23 Rev.2 - 10/07/23, received 16/06/23). 

LOCATION: LLWYNCELYN FARM, HAFOD LANE, PORTH, CF39 
9UE 

DATE REGISTERED: 23/11/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Graig and Pontypridd West 
  

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

REASONS: The scheme would provide a wind energy development that would 

contribute to Welsh Government’s commitment to optimising renewable energy 

generation within Wales.  

Sufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposed site 

drainage arrangements would not increase t
[...]
methods and recommendations set out in Section 5 of the Wildwood 
Ecology, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, December 2022.  
 
Reason: To afford protection to animal species in accordance with Policies 
AW5 and AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

 

Tudalen 131



tudalen wag



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORTS 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning applications outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/1476/08             (CHJ) 
APPLICANT: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Co 
DEVELOPMENT: Permanent retention of landform created by deposit of 

approximately 19,700m3 of material from Tylorstown 
landslip, creation of new footpath incorporating two 
footbridges, drainage works plus landscaping and 
habitat/ecological mitigation measures and associated 
works. 

LOCATION: LAND ACROSS FROM OAKLANDS BUSINESS PARK, 
FERNDALE 

DATE REGISTERED: 20/12/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ferndale and Maerdy 
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 22/1477/08             (CHJ) 
APPLICANT: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
DEVELOPMENT: Permanent retention  of approximately 740m3 of material 

from Tylorstown landslip, landscaping and 
habitat/ecological mitigation measures and associated 
works. 

LOCATION: LAND TO THE SOUTH OF  STATION ROAD, 
FERNDALE 

DATE REGISTERED: 20/12/2022 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ferndale and Maerdy 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
On Sunday 16th February 2020, Storm Dennis caused the Llanwonno Upper Tip to 
fail above the village of Tylorstown resulting in a large landslip followed by a smaller 
secondary event.  
 
The result was that approximately 28-30,000m3 of slipped colliery tip material filled 
the valley bottom from the toe of the slope outwards in an extremely low angled and 
widely distributed debris envelope, filling the Afon Rhondda Fach’s channel and 
diverting its course to the western side of the valley bottom. The diverted river began 
eroding the west
[...]
Local Planning Authority detailing works to be carried out to the river 

environment for an improved and enhanced habitat for otters. The scheme 

shall identify an appropriate timescale for the works to be undertaken and a 

regime to monitor its effectiveness. The scheme shall be carried out in 

accordance with any approval. 

Reason: The otter is a European Protected Species and it is a requirement 

where a proposal impacts on such a habitat that, following the development, 

the habitat is not only maintained but also enhanced, and in the interests of 

Ecology in accordance with Policy AW8 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local 

Development Plan.  

 
4. Prior to completion of the final (temporary) landform, details of an ecological 

mitigation and restoration for the receptor sites and riverbank (including 

timescales) will be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. The works shall 

be carried out in accordance with any approval and maintained for the 

duration of the development.  

Reason: in the interests of Ecology in accordance with Policy AW8 of the 

Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.  

 
 

 
 

 

Tudalen 166



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORTS 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning applications outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 22/1476/08             (CHJ) 
APPLICANT: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Co 
DEVELOPMENT: Permanent retention of landform created by deposit of 

approximately 19,700m3 of material from Tylorstown 
landslip, creation of new footpath incorporating two 
footbridges, drainage works plus landscaping and 
habitat/ecological mitigation measures and associated 
works. 

LOCATION: LAND ACROSS FROM OAKLANDS BUSINESS PARK, 
FERNDALE 

DATE REGISTERED: 20/12/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ferndale and Maerdy 
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 22/1477/08             (CHJ) 
APPLICANT: Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
DEVELOPMENT: Per
[...]
en 200



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/0398/10             (GRD) 
APPLICANT: Mason and Young Property Investments Limited. 
DEVELOPMENT: Change of use from a HMO (C4 use) to a Children's 

Home and associated works. (Amended Site Location 
Plan received 08/06/2023) 

LOCATION: 37 ELIZABETH STREET, ABERDARE, CF44 7LN 
DATE REGISTERED: 08/06/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Aberdare East 

 

 RECOMMENDATION: Approve, Subject to conditions 

REASONS:  The application site is in located within a predominantly residential 
area and within the settlement boundary limits of Aberdare. The site is in a 
highly sustainable location with good access to public transport, facilities, and 
key services. 

The site also relates to an existing residential property and, other than the 
presence of a small number of staff and an element of care provided, the 
proposed use would remain and continue to be residential in nature. 

Additionally, no external alterations are proposed at the property, and the 
development would not impact upon the character and appearance of the 
application property or wider area. Furthermore, the development would not be 
considered to impact or upon the amenity and privacy of surrounding 
properties, nor would it have an adverse impact upon highway safety.  

 

REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• A written request has been received from Councillors for the application to be 

reported to the Development Control Committee. 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the conversion of an existing property, last used 
as a small HMO (C4) to a residential Children’s Home (C2). The applicant has 
confirmed that the conversion would not result in any external changes with minimal 
internal changes required.  
 

Tudalen 201

Agendwm 12



Th
[...]
d to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: Future Wales requires all development to maintain and enhance 
biodiversity. 
 

5. The use hereby approved shall not commence until a management plan for 
the premises has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The premises shall operate in accordance with the 
agreed details for as long as the use is carried out at the property. 
 
Reason: In order protect the amenities of neighbouring properties in 
accordance with Policies AW5, AW6 and AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Local Development Plan. 
 

 
 

 

Tudalen 210



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/0433/10             (KL) 
APPLICANT: EG Group Ltd 
DEVELOPMENT: Coffee drive thru unit (Mixed A1/A3 Use) and associated 

works (Amended Description and Updated Use Class 
information rec. 09/06/23) 

LOCATION: ASDA STORES LTD, FFORDD TIRWAUN, CWM-
BACH, ABERDARE, CF44 0AH 

DATE REGISTERED: 09/06/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Cwmbach 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 

REASONS: The proposal is in keeping with the relevant policies of the Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Local Development Plan in that the proposed use would be 
compatible with the surrounding land uses and the development would not 
result in an adverse impact upon either the character of the site, the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers or upon highway safety.  

REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the 
Director of Prosperity & Development 

• Three or more letters of objection have been received; 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a coffee shop drive-thru 
(
[...]
e use hereby approved shall not commence until and adequate grease 

trap has been fitted in accordance with details that have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The grease trap shall 

Tudalen 230



be maintained thereafter so as to prevent grease entering the public 
sewerage system.  
 
Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewage system and to ensure 
the free flow of sewage, in accordance with Policy AW10 of the Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Local Development Plan. 
 

 
 

 

Tudalen 231



tudalen wag



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 23/0651/01             (LJT) 
APPLICANT: The Coliseum Theatre 
DEVELOPMENT: Replacement of the current backlit static advertising 

poster with an internally illuminated LED digital 
poster. 

LOCATION: THE COLISEUM THEATRE, MOUNT PLEASANT 
STREET, TRECYNON, ABERDARE, CF44 8NG 

DATE REGISTERED: 28/06/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Aberdare West and Llwydcoed 

 

 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
REASONS: The proposed signage is considered to be visually acceptable, in 
context with the nature of the site, and have no adverse impact on highway 
safety. 
 

 
REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• The application has been submitted by the Council, involving land owned by 
the Council. 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Advertisement consent is sought for an internally illuminated LED digital poster at The 
Coliseum Theatre, Mount Pleasant Street, Trecynon, Aberdare, CF44 8NG. The 
proposed signage would replace an existing gloss poster and be sited on the principal 
elevation (west). The proposed LED digital poster would advertise current and 
upcoming events scheduled at The Coliseum Theatre. 
 
The proposed LED digital poster would measure 1500 mm in height by 1000 mm in 
width, and 84 mm in depth.  
 
SITE A
[...]
 the construction of 
a 16 bed specialist residential care home 
(use class C2) with associated works, 
Land to the Rear of 15 & 16 Rhigos Road, 
Hirwaun, Aberdare, CF44 9PS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

Members are asked to consider the determination of the above planning 

application. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That Members consider the report in respect of the application and determine 

the application having regard to the advice given.   

3. BACKGROUND  

This application was reported to 20 July 2023 Planning and Development 

Committee meeting with an officer recommendation of approval. A copy of the 

original report is attached as Appendix A.  

At the meeting and following consideration of the report, whilst being generally 

supportive of the proposal, Members expressed concerns regarding the overall 

design of the proposed building with specific reference being made to the scale 

of the windows. As such, Committee resolved to defer the application to a future 

meeting of the Planning and Development Committee in order to give the 

applicant the opportunity to revise the scheme to address these concerns.  

Revised plans were subsequently submitted on 31 July 2023 which increased 

the scale of the windows and which altered the ratio of brick, render and 

cladding to the main elevations. The applicant further advised that due to the 

nature of the end user of the building, the scale of the windows could not be 

increased any further.  

Tudalen 241

Agendwm 15



In addition to the amendments made to the elevations, the applicant requested 

that the wording of two of the previously recommended conditions be amended 

slightly to change the timing element of the condition in order to allow some 

works to commence on site before the required information is submitted for 

consideration. 

The proposed amendments relate to conditions 11 and 15: 

Condition 11: 

No development shall take place until a scheme of landscaping has been 

submitted to and 
[...]

supply network in order to accommodate the site shall be 
delivered prior to the occupation of any building. The agreed 
scheme shall be constructed in full and remain in perpetuity 
thereafter.  
 
Reason: To ensure the site is served by a suitable potable water 
supply, in accordance with Policies AW5 and AW10 of the 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.  
 
 

 
  

Tudalen 248



APPENDIX A 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

20 July 2023 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below: 
 

APPLICATION NO: 23/0506/10             (KL) 
APPLICANT: SWP SPV2 Limited 
DEVELOPMENT: Demolition of existing buildings and the construction of a 

16 bed specialist residential care home (use class C2) 
with associated works 

LOCATION: LAND TO THE REAR OF NO.15 & 16 RHIGOS ROAD,  
HIRWAUN, ABERDARE, CF44 9PS 

DATE REGISTERED: 05/05/2023 
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Hirwaun, Penderyn and Rhigos 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve  

REASONS: The proposal would provide a much-needed specialist residential 
care home within an established residential area, which is situated in a 
sustainable location.  

The site is physically large enough to accommodate the proposed building and 
associated car parking and outdoor amenity spaces without resulting in a 
significant impact upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area 
or the amenity and privacy of surrounding residential properties. Furthermore, 
the proposal offers ample off-street car parking within the site to serve the 
proposed use and it is not considered that it would result in an adverse impact 
upon highway safety in the vicinity of the site.  

Consequently, the application is considered to comply with the relevant local 
and national planning policies. 

REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE  
 

• The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Director 
of Prosperity & Development 

Minutes of the meeting


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

 
 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 

Planning and Development Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on Thursday, 17 
August 2023 at 3.00 pm at Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, 

Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here. 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Planning and Development Committee 
Members were present in the Council Chamber: - 

 
Councillor S Rees (Chair) 

 
Councillor D Grehan Councillor S Emanuel 

Councillor J Smith  
Councillor R Williams  

 
The following Planning and Development Committee Members were present online: - 

 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor M Powell 

 Councillor L A Tomkinson 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance: - 
 

Councillor S Bradwick Councillor H Gronow 
Councillor C Lisles Councillor D Wood 

Councillor J Edwards Councillor J Elliott 
 

 
Officers in attendance: - 

 
Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services 

Mr C Jones, Head of Major Development and Investment 
Mr M Farley, Team Leader Planning Applications  

Mr G Howard, Senior Planning Officer  
 

  
65   WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor A Dennis, 
G Hughes and W Lewis.  
 

 

 
66   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following declarations 
were made: 
 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

County Borough Councillor S Bradwick declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 23/0398 Change of use from a HMO (C4 use) to a Children's Home 
and associated works. (Amended Site Location Plan received 08/06/2023) 37 
ELIZABETH STREET, ABERDARE, CF44 7LN 
“I am Chair of the South Wales Fire & Rescue authority which is noted in the 
report as being a consultee.” 
  

67   HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
DECISIONS  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to note that when Committee Members determine the 
development control matters before them, they should have regard to the 
Development Plan and, so far as material to applications, to any other material 
considerations and when taking decisions, Members have to ensure they do 
not act in a manner that is incompatible with the convention on Human Rights 
as incorporated into legislation by the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 

 
68   WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to note that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and to act in a 
manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 
 

 

 
69   MINUTES 20.07.23  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning and Development Committee held on the 20.07.23. 
 

 

 
70   CHANGE TO THE AGENDA  

 
 

 The Committee agreed that the agenda would be considered out of sequence 
and as detailed in the minutes set out hereunder. 
 

 

 
71   APPLICATION NO: 22/1378  

 
 

 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref. 15/1635/10 - to extend 
time limit for commencement of development by one year (Drainage 
Briefing Note 10/02/23 Rev.2 - 10/07/23, received 16/06/23). LLWYNCELYN 
FARM, HAFOD LANE, PORTH, CF39 9UE 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received the following 
public speakers who were each afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal: 

-Mr Rob Griffiths (Agent)  
-Mr Philip Thomas (Objector) 
-Mr Steve Jones (Objector) 

The Agent Mr Rob Griffiths exercised the right to respond to the comments 
made by the objectors.  

Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor J Edwards spoke 
on the application and put forward her concerns in respect of the proposed 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

Development. 
 
The Team Leader, Planning Applications presented the application to Committee 
and following consideration it was RESOLVED to defer the determination of the 
application to a future meeting of the Planning & Development Committee for 
further information to be provided regarding drainage, the potential cabling route 
and  potential implications on the tip, and for further information on the visual 
impact on the local area.  
  

72   APPLICATION NO: 22/1272  
 

 

 The construction and operation of up to 14 wind turbines and associated 
infrastructure including: hardstanding areas to include turbine 
foundations, crane hardstanding and lay down and storage area with 
associated micro siting allowances; electrical sub station and control 
building with underground power cables; new access route connecting on 
to the A472; on site access tracks with pipeline and watercourse 
crossings; borrow pit(s); anemometer mast; temporary construction and 
storage compound with associated lay down areas near to the site 
entrance; habitat management area; and off site works to facilitate the 
movement of abnormal loads such as the construction of over-run areas 
and temporary modifications to street furniture. LAND NORTH OF 
SENGHENYDD, CAERPHILLY TO BE KNOWN AS TWYN HYWEL ENERGY 
PARK 
 
Non-Committee/ Local Member – County Borough Councillors C Lisles, H 
Gronow and D Wood spoke on the application and put forward their shared 
concerns regarding the proposal.  
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the Council’s Local 
Impact Report to Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to 
approve the Local Impact Report in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Director, Prosperity and Development subject to an addendum letter outlining 
the concerns raised by Members during the debate.  
 

 

 
73   APPLICATION NO: 23/0398  

 
 

 Change of use from a HMO (C4 use) to a Children's Home and associated 
works. (Amended Site Location Plan received 08/06/2023) 37 ELIZABETH 
STREET, ABERDARE, CF44 7LN 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Ms L 
Hughson-Smith (Agent) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal. 
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor S Bradwick spoke 
on the application and put forward his concern in respect of the proposed 
Development. 
The Head of Major Development and Investment read out the contents of a 
‘Late’ letter submitted by the local PCSO outlining their concerns regarding the 
proposed development.  
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration Members were minded to refuse the 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

above-mentioned application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity & Development as Members felt the application would provide a lack 
of amenity space for residents and no parking for staff. Therefore, the matter 
would be deferred to the next appropriate meeting of the Planning & 
Development Committee for a report of the Director, Prosperity & Development, 
if necessary in consultation with the Director, Legal Services, highlighting the 
potential strengths and weaknesses of making a decision contrary to the 
recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible planning reason for 
such a decision prior to determining a matter. 
  

74   APPLICATION NO: 23/0506  
 

 

 Demolition of existing buildings and the construction of a 16 bed specialist 
residential care home (use class C2) with associated works Land to the 
Rear of 15 & 16 Rhigos Road, Hirwaun, Aberdare, CF44 9PS 
 
In accordance with adopted procedures, the Committee received Ms L 
Hughson-Smith (Agent) who was afforded five minutes to address Members on 
the above-mentioned proposal. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application 
which was originally reported to Committee on 20th July 2023 where Members 
resolved to defer the application to allow further discussions to take place 
between the Service Director, Planning and the Applicant in respect of the 
details of the application (Minute no.47 refers). 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the updated 
application detail to Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to 
approve the application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity and Development subject to the updated conditions outlined in the 
report.  
 

 

 
75   APPLICATION NO: 22/0734  

 
 

 Extension of existing brick/ block traditional build changing rooms. (Bat 
and Bird survey received 07/11/22)(Bat Activity Survey Received 14/07/23) 
PENYRENGLYN CHANGING ROOMS, BAGLAN STREET, TREHERBERT, 
TREORCHY, CF42 5AW 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
 

 

 
76   APPLICATION NO: 22/1321  

 
 

 Change of use from residential to care home for children (C2) 
41 WOOD ROAD, TREFOREST, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 1RH 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration Members were minded to refuse the 
above-mentioned application contrary to the recommendation of the Director, 
Prosperity & Development as Members were of the view that the proposal 
provided a lack of parking, lack of amenity space and would have a detrimental 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

impact on the local community. 
 
Therefore, the matter would be deferred to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Planning & Development Committee for a report of the Director, Prosperity & 
Development, if necessary in consultation with the Director, Legal Services, 
highlighting the potential strengths and weaknesses of making a decision 
contrary to the recommendation of an officer or any proposed or possible 
planning reason for such a decision prior to determining a matter. 
 
  

77   APPLICATION NO: 22/1433  
 

 

 Proposed development of two dwellings, car parking and associated 
works. VACANT LAND AT WILLIAM STREET, YSTRAD, PENTRE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment outlined the content of a ‘late’ 
letter received from Mr G Chappell in objection of the application. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

 
78   APPLICATION NO: 22/1476  

 
 

 Permanent retention of landform created by deposit of approximately 
19,700m3 of material from Tylorstown landslip, creation of new footpath 
incorporating two footbridges, drainage works plus landscaping and 
habitat/ecological mitigation measures and associated works. LAND 
ACROSS FROM OAKLANDS BUSINESS PARK, FERNDALE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

 
79   APPLICATION NO: 22/1477  

 
 

 Permanent retention of approximately 740m3 of material from Tylorstown 
landslip, landscaping and habitat/ecological mitigation measures and 
associated works. LAND TO THE SOUTH OF STATION ROAD, FERNDALE 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
 

 

 
80   APPLICATION NO: 23/0433  

 
 

 Coffee drive thru unit (Mixed A1/A3 Use) and associated works (Amended 
Description and Updated Use Class information rec. 09/06/23) ASDA 
STORES LTD, FFORDD TIRWAUN, CWM-BACH, ABERDARE, CF44 0AH 
 
(Note: At this point in the committee, Non-Committee Local Member County 
Borough Councillor J Elliott declared a personal interest in respect of this 

 



Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

application.  
“I am a resident of Tirfounder Fields which is located nearby to the proposed 
development.”) 
 
Non-Committee, Local Member County Borough Councillor J Elliott spoke on the 
application and put forward his concerns in respect of the proposed 
Development. 
 
The Head of Major Development and Investment presented the application to 
Committee and following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the 
application in accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity 
and Development. 
  

81   APPLICATION NO: 23/0651  
 

 

 Replacement of the current backlit static advertising poster with an 
internally illuminated LED digital poster. THE COLISEUM THEATRE, 
MOUNT PLEASANT STREET, TRECYNON, ABERDARE, CF44 8NG 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to Committee and 
following consideration it was RESOLVED to approve the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director, Prosperity and 
Development. 
 

 

 
82   INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS, PERTAINING TO ACTION TAKEN 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to receive the report of the Service Director, Planning in 
relation to Planning and Enforcement Appeal Decisions received, Delegated 
Decisions Approvals and Refusals with reasons, Overview of Enforcement 
Cases and Enforcement Delegated Decisions received for the period 24/07/2023 
– 04/08/2023. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.48 pm Councillor S Rees 
Chair. 

 


